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Study Overview

Building on Wednesday’s topline comparative report of three surveys, and
Thursday’s topline report, these are additional in-depth findings of the
latest post-debate wave on:

* Federal vote segments

* Federal leadership segments

* RSH open ended questions
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Key Findings

The horserace numbers are now virtually tied. In the aftermath of the leadership debates, Conservatives and Liberals
1 are tied at 38% on the decided vote. While most voters say they have made up their minds, 35% of NDP voters are
still open to seeking more information. Liberals are now marginally tied with the Conservatives in Ontario and BC.

Carney’s image has slipped while Poilievre’s favourables are improving. The net favourability gap between Carney
and Poilievre is now 11 points down since the beginning of April. Even though 42% of Canadians see Carney as best

2 suited to be Prime Minister of Canada, Poilievre is only 3 points behind. Carney is holding his ground among
progressive value clusters and is also winning Deferential Conservatives. Pay-as-you-go Moderates remain a
battleground, but leaning more Conservative

There were no clear winners of the Federal leaders' debate. The results are marginally tied between Liberal and

3 Conservative leaders (Carney at 28% and Poilievre at 30%). Poilievre (+8) received the best score in terms of beating
expectation. Carney (+3), and Blanchet (+2) just barely exceeded expectations but Carney did better outside his party
identifiers than Poilievre. Singh performed less well than expected (-11).

Carney continues to be perceived as the best equipped to handle Canada—US relations, with an 11-point lead over
4 Poilievre. Poilievre’s approach to dealing with issues resulting from Trump’s presidency gets a net 6-point approval,
increasing since mid-March.

The impact of RSH on Carney’s favourability has remained more positive than negative since mid—March (with the
5 exception of one large dip at the end of March). On the other hand, although Poilievre and the CPC’s campaign
impact has improved by 9 points over the same period, they still trail the Liberals by 14 points.




Key Voter Segments



Economic Gap Segmentation Attitudes:

67% of Canadians say every year it seems more difficult to get by

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Here in [PROV] you can be anything you want if you are willing to work for it 19% 13% | 8% 39

No matter how hard | work, every year it seems more difficult to get by 18% 9% 49529

@ Strongly agree B Somewhat agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree M Don't know
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Economic Gap Segmentation:

Largest economic segment are Strugglers (37%)

Gap segmentation: Agree with 'Here in [PROVINCE] you can be anything you want if you are willing to work for it' BY Agree with 'No matter how hard

| work, every year it seems more difficult to get by'.
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

37%

21% 21% 21%

Achievers Strugglers Ambivalent Alienated
o
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Federal Party ID (Quebec vs. ROC):

Liberals and Bloc marginally tied in Quebec; Conservatives hold a 12-point lead over Liberals in the ROC

Party ID: Quebec Party ID: Rest of Canada
[Respondents in Quebec; n=277] [Respondents in the rest of Canada; n=923]
37%

30%
28%

16% 17%

5%
4%

Conservative NDP Other Conservative Liberal NDP Other Unaligned
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Value Clusters:

To win, any party must build a coalition across different value clusters

Clusters are based on 4 basic values: equal opportunity versus redistribution; trust in the profit system; whether spending should be based on ability

to afford or public need; and whether government should listen to experts or common sense.
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Populist Conservatives
Pay-as-you-go 12%
Moderates

21%

Deferential
Conservatives
10%

Core Left _|
14%

\_Business Liberals
25%

Left Liberals o

18% “* INNOVATIVE
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Core Political Values:

Over half believe the government should create equal opportunity and spend based on the public’s need

When governments make major decisions concerning spending on

programs and services, do you think they should be basing their

decisions mainly on...?
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Their ability to afford the programs and services 37%
The public's need for the programs and services 54%

Don't know 9%

Which of the following statements comes closest to your view?
[asked of all respondents; n=1200]

The profit system brings out the worst in

39%
human nature

The profit system teaches people the value of

0,
hard work and success 47%

Don't know 14%

Current data: April 2025

Is the main role of government to...?
[asked of all respondents; n=1200]

To create equal opportunity so that everyone can
. 60%
compete on their own to be the best they can be

To redistribute wealth so that the poor and
disadvantaged have more than they would if left on 31%
their own

Don't know 9%

When it comes to government decision making, which of the following

statements is closest to your view?
[asked of all respondents; n=1200]

Too often the government listens to experts

; 52%
instead of common sense

Provincial issues are complicated so government

o)
should listen to experts when it comes to policy 36%

Don't know 12%
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Defining Value Clusters:

Conservatives, Diferential and Pay-as-you-go are likely to say governments should base decisions ability to afford

Core Political Values by Value Clusters

Populist Deferential Business Pay-as-you-go

Column % Conservatives Conservatives  Liberals [ Rciasy | COrELeftas )/ ates
Ability to afford 92% 92% 0% 0% 0%
Governments should base
decisions on... )
Public Need 0% 0% 96% 93% 92% 0%
. Create equal opportunity 98% 70% 64% 97% 0% 37%
Is the main role of government
to...?
° Redistribute wealth 0% 24% 27% 0% 97% 40%
) Rely on common sense 100% 0% 50% 53% 44% 58%
When it comes to government
decision making... .
Listen to experts 0% 88% 43% 32% 45% 20%
Brings out t:zgﬁlserst in human 0% 0% 0% 799% 859% 62%
The profit system... Toach I Fhard and
S - voren 94% 94% 92% 0% 0% 12%
P
° N
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Time for Change



Time for Change Tracking:

Total agreement on ‘Time for a change’ remains steady at 66%

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is time for a change in government here in Canada
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Jun-20 (2)
Feb-25 (2)
Feb-25 (3)
Feb-25 (4)
Feb-25 (5)

~
=
(o)}
-
nA

O
o

Aug-20 (2)
Aug-21(2)

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Somewhat disagree M Strongly disagree M Don't know
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Time for Change Tracking:

43% of Canadians believe Liberals are the best party — marginally down after an increase in early April

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - The Liberals may have their problems but they are still the best party to form government
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Feb-25 (4)
Feb-25 (5)
Mar-25 (2)
Mar-25 (3)
Mar-25 (4)
Apr-25 (2)
Apr-25 (3)
Apr-25 (W3)

o
N
N
o 9
0 O
o

Jun-20 (2)

Oct-19 (2)
Aug-20(2)
Aug-21 (2)

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Somewhat disagree M Strongly disagree ™ Don't know
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Time for Change Segmentation:

Time for a change (20%) are the key battleground in this campaign

Time for Change segmentation: Agree with 'The Liberals may have their problems but they are still the best party to form government' BY Agree with

"It is time for a change in government here in Canada'.
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Core LPC
12%

Hostile
27%

Time for Change
Liberals
20%

Uncertain

S0 * INNOVATIVE
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Time for Change Liberals BY Value Cluster:

Time for a Change Liberals tend to be Business Liberals

Time for Change Liberals

Time for change Uncertain

Value Cluster

(N=242) (N=89)

Co::er:‘:l:::ves 9% 6% 4% 7% 26%

Cc?::::?l:tt:\?(les 15% 11% 4% 10% 8%

Business Liberals 25% 29% 22% 31% 18%

Left Liberals 20% 19% 18% 20% 13%

Core Left 11% 15% 12% 13% 13%

ijxgﬁ ° 19% 20% 40% 20% 22%
eo°

o .
Note: Current data: April 2025 ¢ INNOVATIVE
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Time for Change Liberals BY Party ID:

2-in-5 (41%) of Time for a Change Liberals identify with the Liberal party

Time for Change Liberals

Time for change

Core LPC Uncertain Hostile

Liberals

Party ID (N=145)

(N=242) (N=89) (N=321)

Liberal 50% 41% 9% 9% 1%

Conservative 9% 19% 7% 36% 68%

NDP 15% 12% 10% 11% 6%

Green/Other 12% 16% 12% 15% 11%

Unaligned 13% 11% 61% 29% 14%

o .
Note: Current data: April 2025 ¢ INNOVATIVE
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Time for Change Liberals BY Region:

41% of TFCL come from Ontario

Time for Change Liberals

Time for change Uncertain

(N=242) (N=89)

BC 13% 18% 8% 14% 13%

AB 7% 8% 7% 11% 17%

Prairies 5% 5% 13% 7% 6%

ON 37% 41% 34% 34% 42%

Qc 32% 23% 29% 26% 14%

Atlantic 6% 4% 9% 7% 8%

®_ 2
Note: Current data: April 2025 ¢ INNOVATIVE
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Time for Change Liberals BY AGE and Gender:

Time for change Liberals are most likely to be from the young cohort

Time for Change Liberals

Time for change

Core LPC . Uncertain Hostile
Liberals
Age and Gender (N=145) (N=241) (N=87) (N=321)
10% 29% 41% 31% 34% 17%
29% 27% 33% 36% 37% 32%
61% 43% 26% 34% 29% 51%
54% 56% 45% 40% 47% 49%
46% 44% 55% 60% 53% 51%
eo°

Note: Current data: April 2025
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Federal Vote



Federal Decided Vote Tracking:

Conservatives and Liberals are tied at 38%

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean toward slightly? [DECIDED]

[asked only decided voters; n=1,089] o
Feb 1st, March 4t and April 2" are
key tariff announcement dates.

38%
. R 38%
37% { {‘
0 “y
29% v
|
)
16%
{
12%
9%
! 4 3%
» Y
—
1% p | v Nm—.‘*” °
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Decided Vote by REGION:

Conservative support is highest in Alberta; Ontario and BC are battlegrounds for the two leading parties

REGION

AB Prairies ON QC

Decided Vote

(N=124) (N=61) (N=427) (N=249)
Conservative 52%
Liberal 42%
NDP 2%
4% 3% 0% 4% 4% 2%
3% 2% 8% 3% 1% 0%
eo°
° N
Note: Current data: April 2025 INNOVATIVE
RESEARCH GROUP

Note: Sample sizes is some regions (Prairies N=61; Atlantic N=74) and subject to large but non-significant variations.



Federal Vote Tracking:

Marginal tie between Conservatives (35%) and Liberals (34%)

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean toward slightly? [Vote + Lean]
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

35%

(B 20

33%

26%

14%
9% 10%
7%
8%
3%
3%
1% 2%
gessel
<<
—e—Conservative =—e=Liberal =e=NDP Bloc -e—-Green —e—Other -—e—Undecided DK =—e=Would notvote/None

“® INNOVATIVE
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Federal 2nd Choice Party:

NDP remains in the lead as the second vote choice at 21%

And which party would be your second choice?
[asked only decided voters; n=1,089]

21% 20%

14%

10%

4%

Conservative 2nd Liberal 2nd Choice NDP 2nd Choice Bloc 2nd Choice Green 2nd Choice Other 2nd Choice Undecided WNV/None

Choice
eo°
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Federal 2nd Choice Party:

Plurality of those who prefer the Liberal or NDP as their first choice rank each other as their second choice

And which party would be your second choice? BY [Vote+Lean] ) .
First Choice

Conservative 1st Liberal 1st

NDP 1st Choice Green 1st Choice

Choice Choice
(N=419) (N=409) (N=125)

Second Choice

(N=36)

Conserva.tlve 2nd 14% 21%
Choice

Liberal 2nd Choice 24% 13%

NDP 2nd Choice 8% 19%

Green 2nd Choice 6% 6% 16% 6% 0%

Other 2nd Choice 10% 2% 5% 3% 15%
Undecided 19% 16% 12% 22% 21%
WNV/None 30% 15% 9% 24% 7%

® ‘.
Note: 'Other' in Combined Vote not shown due to insufficient sample size. .. iN NOVATIVE

Current data: April 2025 RESEARCH GROUP



Firmness of Vote Tracking:

Firmness of vote up 2-points to 63%, continuing an upward trend since March

Which statement is closest to your view about the upcoming federal election?
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Apr-25 (W3)

Apr-25 (3)

Apr-25 (2)

Apr-25

Mar-25

Aug-21 (2)

Aug-21

Current data: April 2025

63% 30% 7%
60% 32% 8%
54% 39% 7%
54% 40% 6%
49% 44% 7%
45% 47% 7%
46% 47% 7%
M | have heard all | need to make up my mind in this election
M | would like to hear more before | finally make up my mind in this election
m Don't know o,
® INNOVATIVE
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Firmness of Vote:

Most voters are locked in; 71% of Conservatives say they’ve heard enough, 35% of NDP voters want more info

Which statement is closest to your view about the upcoming federal election BY [Vote+Lean]

Firmness of Vote

| have heard all | need to
make up my mind in this
election

| would like to hear more
before I finally make up my
mind in this election

Don't know

Note: 'Other' in Decided Vote not shown due to insufficient sample size.

First Choice
Conservative 1st : . .
. Liberal 1st Choice NDP 1st Choice

Choice

(N=419) ) (N=125)
64%
26%
10%

o s
° INNOVATIVE

Current data: April 2025
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Decided Vote by Value Clusters:

Liberals now lead in all clusters, but Populist Conservatives

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean toward slightly? [DECIDED]
[asked only decided voters: Apr ‘25 W3 PC n=137, DC n=118, BL n=283]

Populist Conservatives Apr. '25 W3 68% 21% 5%
Apr. '25 W2 69% 16% 2%
Apr. '25 W1 64% 9% 3% 6%
4@ Mar. '25 68% 17% 4%
Feb. '25 72% 11% 6%
Jan.'25 76% 9% 6%
Dec. '24 75% 10% 7%
Deferential Conservatives Apr. 25 W3 8% 3% 2%
Apr. '25 W2
Apr. '25 W1 5%
W) Mar.'25 3% 2%
Feb. '25
Jan. '25
Dec. '24
Business Liberals Apr. '25 W3 38% 8%
Apr. '25 W2 29% 49% 8%
Apr. '25 W1 29% 50% 11%
@ Mar. '25 37% 38% 11%
Feb. '25 39% 33% 13%
| 5% 5% |

Jan.'25 39% 28% 15% 5% 5%
Dec. 24 43% 27% 15% 3% 2%

B Conservative M Liberal m NDP Bloc B Green H Other

X




Decided Vote by Value Clusters:

Conservatives are regaining some momentum in Pay-as-you-go-Moderates

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean toward slightly? [DECIDED]

[asked only decided voters: Apr ‘25 W3 LL n=198, CL n=149, PAYGM n=204]

Left Liberals

ko

Core Left

-y

Pay-as-you-go-Moderates

X

Apr. '25 W3 31% 44% 14%
Apr. '25 W2 31% 43% 16% 4% 3%
Apr. '25 W1 30% 46% 14%
Mar. '25 31% 38%
Feb. '25 33% 31%
Jan.'25 34% 26%
Dec. '24 40% 24% 21%
Apr. '25 W3
Apr. '25 W2
Apr. '25 W1
Mar. '25
Feb. '25
Jan. '25
Dec. '24
Apr. '25 W3 39% 14%
Apr. '25 W2 39%
Apr. '25 W1 33% 15%
Mar. '25 39% 14%
Feb. '25 41% 14%
Jan.'25 45% 23% 13%
Dec. '24 43% 20% 18% 6% 4%

B Conservative M Liberal m NDP Bloc B Green H Other



Decided Vote by Party ID:

Liberals and Conservatives have strong support from their base and Unaligned

If a federal election were held today, which party would you vote for? In that case, which party do you lean toward slightly? [DECIDED]
[asked only decided voters: Apr ‘25 W3 Liberal n=309, CPC n=382, NDP n=121, Green/Other n=146, Unaligned n=131]

Apr.'25 W3 7 39% 4% L
Apr.'25 W2 7 : 0% L
Liberal Apr.'25 W1 FRE 91% 20
Mar. '25 7% 86% g 6
Feb. 25 307 820 2 2%,
Jan. '25 0% 78% 0% 3% |
Apr. '25 W3 899 ST V)

Apr. '25 W2 88% 8% b
CPC Apr. '25 W1 38% 2% il

Mar. '25 91% Ol
Feb. '25 91% 4%l
Jan. '25 93% 2% %

Apr. '25 W3 7 % 042

Apr.'25 W2 [SZ A9 502 G
Apr. '25 W1 37 ¥ 63% L
NDP Mar. '25 7 7 P37
Feb. '25 39, 6% % 7
Jan. '25 6% 0% 82% 2%

Apr. 25 W3 R0/ 7 o/ [ 16% 7% |
Apr. '25 W2 9%, o o/ . 29% 10% |
Apr. '25 W1 % ) | 17%  15% |
Green/Other ™' ; ; S 7 S 7
Feb. '25 12% 0 0  22%  10% |
Jan.'25 % 6% 69 [ 20% 14% |
Apr.'25W3 % 8% 49 . 6% 6% |
Apr. '25 W2 9 49% 69 | 5% 8% |
. Apr. 25 W1 5% 7 % E7/
Unaligned Mar. 125 - o, 5 6% 8% |
Feb. 25 7 o 69 | 8% 6% |
Jan. '25 179% 6% 0% 7%  10% |

W Conservative M Liberal B NDP Bloc M Green M Other

Note: Data labels for values under 2% have been omitted for clarity.



Combined Vote by Value Cluster:

Liberals draw strong support from their base, and from Deferential Conservatives

New

Conservative
Liberal
NDP

Green

Undecided DK

Would not

vote/None

Note: Current data: April 2025

Populist
Federal Combined e IAEIES

(N=146)

Deferential
Conservatives

(N=123)

Business Liberals

(N=305)

Value Clusters

Left Liberals

(N=214)

Core Left

(N=165)

Pay-as-you-go
Moderates

(N=247)

33%

25%
12%
7%
2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4%
5% 1% 5% 6% 6% 13%
1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4%
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Combined Vote by Time for Change Liberals:

Core LPC, Soft LPC, and Time-for-a-Change show stronger support for the Liberals than Soft Anti-LPC and
Hostile segments do for the Conservatives

Time for Change Liberals

Federal Combined
Vote

Conservative 1% 10% 19% 9% 40% 76%
Liberal 92% 68% 54% 23% 12% -%
NDP 1% 11% 12% 10% 17% 7%
Green 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Undecided DK 2% 2% 3% 34% 10% 3%
\\:\;::/Iz::; i 1% i 11% 4% 3%
oe°

Note: Current data: April 2025 ¢ iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Combined Vote by Gender and Age:

Liberals lead among 55+, while Conservatives hold a 12-point edge with those aged 35-54

New

Gender and Age

Federal Combined

Vote

Conservative
Liberal

(\[]

Undecided DK

Would not
vote/None

Note: Current data: April 2025

Man Woman
(N=577) (N=615)

38% 33% 33% 41% 32%
35% 34% 34% 29% 38%
9% 12% 14% 11% 8%
6% 6% 5% 4% 9%
3% 3% 5% 3% 2%
3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
4% 8% 6% 8% 6%
2% 3% 3% 2% 3%

TR

° INNOVATIVE
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Combined Vote by Firmness of Vote:

Conservatives lead by 3 points ahead of Liberals in firm votes; those uncertain or seeking more information
lean towards Liberals

Firmness of Vote

| would like to hear more
before I finally make up my Don’t know
mind in this election

| have heard all | need to make
up my mind in this election

(N=754) (N=359) (N=87)

Conservative 17%
)
§ Liberal 37% 32% 16%
@ NDP 9% 12% 11%
=
S
e Green 2% 4% 4%
o
L
Undecided DK 2% 12% 26%
Would not vote None 2% 1% 17%
e

Note: Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



15t Choice Preference for Liberals:

Voters’ 1t choice for Liberals is based on good leadership, perceived chance of winning, and shared values

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]

[asked of those whose 1%t choice is Liberal; n=282]
Good leacership/experience. | 15

Think they will win _ 17%
Agree with their views/values _ 15%
More trusthworthy/good service or track record _ 12%
Best party/leader to deal with Trump _ 8%
Always been a supporter of party/leader _ 7%
Positive response (general) - 5%

Support specific policies/ promises (e.g., healthcare, environment, 0
immigration, etc.) - >%

Dislike /don't trust second choice party/leader - 3%

Other 7% PP
[

Current data: April 2025 ¢ iN NOVATIVE

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP




15t Choice Preference for Liberals:

Voters’ 1t choice for Liberals is based on Carney, as much as the Liberal brand also on better chances to win

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]

[asked of those whose 1%t choice is Liberal; n= 282]

a4 N

really ideas

Minister views I
greatvot candidate V\;ieding .
economy get
_good help
always | lik il
Canada . deal , |IK€ J€ government
& eaderpollmes a ont
persor;b e tt les ¢ cause background
rust
prefe [ think country
voting N want un election
prime . nOW never face
feel eXpel’IenCe plan que
b pack “kel ng?c’fnflance
L iberal Trump

Ius lead

conservatives "aies stonger /

parti platform going
take economic

Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



15t Choice Preference for Conservatives:

Agreeing with conservative views and values is the most common reason voters choose them as their 15t option

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]

[asked of those whose 1%t choice is Conservatives; n=215]

Agree with their views/values 17%

Want a new party to lead

Think they will win

Support specific policies/ promises (e.g., healthcare, immigration, etc.)
Good leadership/experience

Positive response (general)

Dislike /don't trust second choice party/leader

Always been a supporter of party/leader

More trusthworthy/good service or track record

Lack of options/no one better

Other

None
eo°

Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP

Don't Know




15t Choice Preference for Conservatives:

Is based on strong Conservative brand, as well as a time for change

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]

[asked of those whose 1%t choice is Conservatives; n= 215]

( N

work °overall changement
Confiance Parti TTUMP “Tp,qeqy
riding people bad Singh

uth common ||bera| parties
Con S€ rvatives cnoice Feeape
|mmr|zar|;¥uor\1/0ted p lee raIS (e)?)su ntr Ieadershlp
Y vo
il b tte thlnkﬂrs costp|us tsata;l(neds

Carne
e Ieve t|me make bit bring /
much les onelike i

p majority
winChan ge p a rty I\’/]aelue(sj I?elglrre

winning economy know
el Ilbera take hgck
align great views

strong choose
right NDP _gouvernement /
conservateur
ee
L]

Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE
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15t Choice Preference for NDP:

2-in-5 (41%) chose NDP as their first choice because they agree with their views and values

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]
[asked of those whose 1%t choice is NDP; n=99]

Agree with their views/values 41%

Support specific policies/ promises (e.g., healthcare, immigration, etc.)

Think they will win

More trusthworthy/good service or track record
Positive response (general)

Good leadership/experience

Dislike /don't trust second choice party/leader
Want a new party to lead

Always been a supporter of party/leader

They represent my identity, region, or community
Lack of options/no one better

Other

None

eo°
Don't Know ®

Current data: April 2025 ¢ iN NOVATIVE

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP




15t Choice Preference for NDP:

Voters prefer NDP due to alignment with values and policy preferences

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]
[asked of those whose 1%t choice is NDP; n=99]

_ Conservatives
views |ibéral
reliable seem trustworthy  always trop
class housing align voting

living

powerb ette Nvalues 900d joca gy

conservative leftmieux “couNtry think it's make

candid_atN D plus
inflation tim best Surcare "¢ cost just

greeﬁeel belleve vote know Pas getling

heatth Want desde est see _ platjfgbrm
strong thlngs Work||ng ower

valeurs agreep90p|e Canada win I'amélioration

Democratc ~ M€S" chgnce social actually
Canadian jaime leader team
now Jagmeet person

Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



15t Choice Preference for Bloc:

Most favor the bloc for representing their identity, region, and community

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]

[asked of those whose 1t choice is Bloc; n=40]

They represent my identity, region, or community 46%

Support specific policies/ promises (e.g., healthcare, environment,

[V
immigration, etc.) %

Agree with their views/values 9%
Think they will win 6%
Good leadership/experience 6%
Positive response (general) 3%
Unsure on vote 2%
Want a new party to lead 2%
Other 12%

None _ 4% P
[

° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP

Current data: April 2025
Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown. Small n size, interpret with caution.



15t Choice Preference for Bloc:

Voters mentions include ‘defend’ and ‘Québec’

And why do you prefer your first choice over your second choice? [OPEN ENDED]

[asked of those whose 1t choice is Bloc; n=40]

comme |
arder

cravate notre mlr?d . gouvernement
province quiil ", patrimoine pjgrr

blocquiste defendre SUIS voter souveraineté

as sens
aow QU becC les plusp
2éme best d e mes
e sotveuxpartinesss . s
safe cause Chqix P a rce 5 ggrésuerg\gateur
connue QuebeC qU| quebeC()lS _
Ian Paret S%ar%ure celui
M’ INSPIRE un peop dt\%%urs prem|er
non
javais besoinma veu >roche
bandits gutres représente

craintes Blanchet d@bord voix laisselepouvoir

Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



25t Choice - Barrier for Voting Liberal:

Hesitancy to vote for the Liberals stems from a preference for their first choice, and distrust in the leader

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]

[asked of those whose 2" choice is Liberal; n=155]

Current data: April 2025
Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”.

| like/prefer my first choice
Dislike/don’t trust leader/party
Economic/tax/policy concerns
Another leader/party is better
Don’t think they would win
Still unsure about vote

Their reputation/track record
Other

None

Don't Know

° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



25t Choice - Barrier for Voting Liberal:

The most prominent hold backs are value driven and better other choice

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]

[asked of those whose 2" choice is Liberal; n=155]

voting
... workers Aucune ,
politics new different

mean Conservative enough government
sooner que€ rea”y one Might st ont

po'itiﬂ%epl_lberals back o
firs ' la |le leadersgcond i
N O h I n g en don’t étre
e Carn

L e plus riding ,,,
artiqodd les better ©t mugh confiance .
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economy pO“CleS YeS Change Une

candidate " ., stSuUre health

Nope need things think inflation
truly Trudeau c_ountry. issues
premier Immigration

elected fact
PP

Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP

already
P

Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown.



25t Choice - Barrier for Voting Conservative:

The main holdbacks for Conservatives are distrust in the leader, followed by a preference for their 1%t choice

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]

[asked of those whose 2" choice is Conservatives; n=112]

Current data: April 2025
Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”.

Dislike/don’t trust leader/party

| like/prefer my first choice
Economic/tax/policy concerns

Still unsure about vote

Waiting for new information

Their reputation/track record

Their political relationships with Trump
Other

None

Don't Know

° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



25t Choice - Barrier for Voting Conservative:

The main holdback for voting Conservative is Liberal party and Poilievre

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]

[asked of those whose 2" choice is Conservatives; n= 112]

/ dealing Extreme \
good pense

sur align premier ¢4t promises

sure choice
government Aeed Pour
think second sey
needs mais
little Trum m_UChYeS de en
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Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP

Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown.



25t Choice - Barrier for Voting for NDP:

Those who selected NDP as their 2"9 choice cite their main holdback as not believing they will win

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]
[asked of those whose 2" choice is NDP; n=225]

Current data: April 2025
Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”.

Don’t think they would win
Dislike/don’t trust leader/party

| like/prefer my first choice
Economic/tax/policy concerns

Their reputation/track record

Their political relationships with Trump
Still unsure about vote

Other

None

Don't Know

° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



25t Choice - Barrier for Voting NDP:

Holback to vote NDP is perception that Liberals and Carney are better choice as well as desire to win

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]
[asked of those whose 2" choice is NDP; n= 225]

Current data: April 2025

Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown.
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25t Choice - Barrier for Voting Bloc:

Those who chose the Bloc as their second choice cite not believing the party will win

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]

[asked of those whose 2" choice is Bloc; n=40]

Don’t think they would win

Economic/tax/policy concerns

Dislike/don’t trust leader/party

Their reputation/track record

Still unsure about vote

Other

None

Current data: April 2025
Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. Small n size, interpret with caution.

28%
12%
6%
3%
2%

9%

° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



25t Choice - Barrier for Voting Bloc:

The main holdback for voting Bloc is Economy and Trump

Is there anything holding you back from voting for your second choice? [OPEN END]

[asked of those whose 2" choice is Bloc; n=40]

/ Sael)J(IL’Jaaé bon N€gociateur \

seulement | plutot gouverner
IlberauxpOUVOlr prend premier
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explique
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Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP




Leadership



Party Leader NET Favourables Tracking:

Gap between Poilievre and Carney narrows and is now 11 points; Blanchet’s favourability increases by 7 points

Now we are going to provide you with several names of public figures. Please indicate whether you have heard of that person and, if so, whether you have a

favourable or unfavourable impression of that person. If you do not recognize the name, just indicate that.
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

+12% +10%
+11%

-1%
-20% -6%

N N N wn TN TSN N 000 000 5T 5TO0 000 «d d d dd T NN AN AN NN SN A O AA ST AT Y ST Y S-S
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L >TSS waon 8 nn >hH S o s S 00 B8 o0 >CcC 35S QoS 8 >wdH QO S Q8 >0 c S c 8> o S S g 5 > Ccwnn O W mmmn S mnmn s non =
2233873877863 888870783382228237328862882382 82203280929y qgqgiaqggqay
= < v 4 582 =02 ALY 52" w3 S Ot = z 0 - z = < z e - B T N N = U U L T N
(] o > o c © (SR R TR} c &g o 5 0

<

—e—Liberal Leader Justin Trudeau  —e—Mark Carney = —e—=Conservative leader =~ =e=NDP Leader Bloc Leader. .

Note: Green Leader, People's Party Leader not shown.

o_
Current data: April 2025 ° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
Note: Results for Yves-Francois Blanchet for Quebec respondents only



Best Prime Minister Tracking (Decided):

Carney holds a 3-point lead in support

Which of the following party leaders would make the best Prime Minister of Canada?
[asked all decided voters; n=1,200]

. 42%
37% 38%
31%
23%
10%
7% N _
NN M EMTENNE9 2223238888888 3R33338555333333333883883TF 3%
S W o ;n = > £ = o = = o o = > c o TS5 W Q O = = > w Q O = = = > = =S > = = c =
2289839588 :8582898%35858383238 88583258287 888258¢88233:35883:388¢% 3%
7] Q O ) Q S > S T ®© a 2 9
& O O A @] = < < > = < un o
N <
5
<
—e—Liberal Leader —e—Conservative Leader —e—=NDP Leader Bloc Leader —e—Green Leader —e—=PPC Leader
eo°

* INNOVATIVE
Current data: April 2025

RESEARCH GRCUP



Best Prime Minister by Values Clusters:

Liberals hold their ground; battleground for Deferential; and Conservatives win over Pay-as-you-go Moderates

Values Clusters

Best Prime Minister ; ‘ : ‘ = ‘
22% 42% 42% 37% 39% 24%

e 58% 29% 32% 27% 19% 31%

DP Leade 3% 7% 7% 9% 14% 10%

1% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4%

2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%

PPC Leade 6% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
decided/D 6% 11% 10% 13% 11% 20%

one 2% 1% 3% 5% 6% 7%

Note: Current data: April 2025

“® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Best Prime Minister by Quebec vs Rest of Canada:

Carney leads in Quebec; ROC split between Poilievre and Carney

Quebec vs Rest of Canada

Best Prime Rest of Canada

Minister (N=923)

Liberal Leader

Conservative
Leader

NDP Leader

Green Leader

2%

3%

PPC Leader 3% 2%
Undecided/DK 15% 12%
None 4% 4%

Note: Current data: April 2025

“® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Best Prime Minister by Region:

New

Poilievre's stronghold continues in Alberta, and the Atlantic, while ON and BC split between CPC and LPC

Best Prime
Minister

Liberal Leader

Conservative
Leader

NDP Leader

Green Leader

PPC Leader

Undecided/DK

None

Note: Current data: April 2025

AB

(N=133)

Prairies

(N=77)

ON

(N=465)

QcC

(N=277)

3%

4%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1% 3% 5% 3% 3% -

11% 10% 14% 12% 15% 10%

5% 6% 9% 3% 4% 3%
P

“® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Best Prime Minister by Age:

Carney’s support is most prominent among 55+ ; those aged 18-34 are divided between Carney and Poilievre

Best Prime
Minister

Liberal Leader

Conservative
Leader

NDP Leader

Green Leader

3% 3% 2%

PPC Leader 4% 2% 2%

Undecided/DK 12% 13% 11%

None 4% 5% 4%

Note: Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Best Prime Minister by Gender:

Liberal support is strong and consistent across genders, while Conservative support leans more male

Gender

Best Prime
Minister

Liberal Leader 36% 34%
NDP Leader 7% 9%
Green Leader 3% 2%
PPC Leader 4% 1%
Undecided/DK 9% 16%
None 3% 5%

Note: Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Best Prime Minister by Time for Change Liberals:

Core LPC, Soft LPC and Time for Change show highest Carney support; Hostile and Soft anti-LPC for Poilievre

New Time for Change Liberals

Time for change
Liberals

(N=242) (N=89)

Core LPC Uncertain Hostile

Best Prime
Minister (N=145)

(N=321)

Mark Carney

Pierre Poilievre

Jagmeet Singh

Elizabeth May

Maxime Bernier

Note: Current data: April 2025

69% 55% 23% 13% -
7% 15% 5% 36% 74%
3% 7% 11% 7% 13% 6%
1% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3%
- 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5%
2% 10% 7% 43% 22% 5%
- - 3% 14% 6% 4%




Best PM by Value Clusters:

Support for Carney softened across the board although maintaining lead in most segments

Which of the following party leaders would make the best Prime Minister of Canada?
[asked of all respondents: Jan ‘25 W1 W2 n=1,500; Mar ‘25 W1 W2 W3 W4 n=3,000 Apr ‘25 W3 PC n=146, DC n=123, BL n=305, LL n=214, CL n=165, PAYGM n=247] NeW

Populist Conservatives

Apr. '25 W3 o R0/ % ____16% |
R 66% ______________________________________________1o88s _13% |
4@ Apr.'25W1 /% o 8% __________________________________[ %18 1% |

K | |7 - |75 S ¥
Jan. 25 A 4 |7 ./ A § |7 S
Deferential Conservatives

Apr. '25 W3 g0 T Qo e I L7 S
41 R 7 7 | |7
Apr. '25 W1 e AT e
«M 1o |- |7 S S - |/ S = 0%
Jan. '25 Tz T Tz I | |7 S
Business Liberals Apr. '25 W3 1 VL7 S 7 I 17
/L | .7 -7 I 17 S
Apr. '25 W1 e o e 177
¥ - |1 |7 N § |7
. Jan.'25 17 |7 S S |7 - |17
Left Liberals
Apr. '25 W3 ¥ 7S S - |7 S I 7 |
4107 R | -7 S L/ | 7 ) |7 S
Apr. '25 W1 ¥ ] |7 S 7 N 7 |7 S
L .7 S § L Y | |7
n. '25 Vi ) |7 S S | |/ T———
Core Left Apr. '25 W3 390, Qo e N 17 S
417 v .7 S I A 1 7
@Apr 5W1 /(A [/ S |/ S | |7
nz. e 1 - |7 S
Jan.'25 L/ [ S S . - | |7

Pay-as-you-go-Moderates Apr. '25 W3 2 /S | | /S I ¥ |7 S

iy & % I/ N - 17 v 7 A—

Apr. '25 W1 ¥ Y .- 7 S N /. - . | ——
2 xR 10% > __________________36% |
n.'25 1% 31% 199 | 4% |

B Leader of the Liberals* ™ Pierre Poilievre of the Conservatives ™ Jagmeet Singh of the NDP Yves-Francois Blanchet of the Bloc Quebecois ™ Other

Leader of the Liberals*: Mark Carney for March data AND Justin Trudeau for January data



Best PM by Party ID:

Liberals strengthen their influence within their party base

Which of the following party leaders would make the best Prime Minister of Canada?

[asked of all respondents: Jan ‘25 W1 W2 n=1,500; Mar ‘25 W1 W2 W3 W4 n=3,000; Apr ‘25 W3 Liberal n=310, CPC n=387, NDP n=121, Green/Other n=148, Unaligned n=234]

Apr. '25W3 87% [Z %1 5% |
Apr. '25 W2 82% 0 % R0
Liberal Apr. '25 W1 3507 R 11% |
Mar. '25 T7 % A% % 11% |
Jan. '25 150, % e 35
Apr. '25 W3 % 859% . 6% |
Apr. '25 W2 0% 83% % 7%
Apr. '25 W1 0% 80% 0 8%
CPC Mar. '25 % 20% % 10% |
Jan.'25 %7 27% o 10% |
Apr. '25 W3 % % 8% |
Apr. '25 W2 % % D% B9
Apr. '25 W1 9 6% 0% %
NDP Mar. '25 % 9% 489 <1% 4%
Jan. 25 ES/AEET 1% 2%
Apr. '25 W3 0 307 3 - 7
Apr. '25 W2 % % ) 416%
Apr.'25 W1 5 % 9 Y 37
Green/Other Mar. '25 0% % D Y 7
Jan.'25 [E¥Z o 9% Y |7
Apr. '25 W3 09 % 9 63%
Apr. '25 W2 A% 9% 9% 6%
Apr.'25 W1 % 4% 7 -
Unaligned Mar. '25 5 o A 7
Jan.'25 [ 7 % 9% 2 0%

B Leader of the Liberals*

B Pierre Poilievre of the Conservatives

Leader of the Liberals*: Mark Carney for March data AND Justin Trudeau for January data

m Jagmeet Singh of the NDP

Yves-Frangois Blanchet of the Bloc Quebecois m Other



Campaign
Momentum



Most Important Issue Tracking:

The most important issue remains Cost of living and housing; Health care and Relations with the US are well below

Which of the following issues is the most important issue to you?
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

° =0 ° —o o ——0\ / o — —e ?
——

19% 15%
10%
H
5% 3%
4(:? e e — —— = —_— — — > ??,0//0
1% Q S g ) ) S 1) Q ) ) S [5) Q g g
= g g K K g S g g g Ry 1%
<
—e—Health care Education —o—]Jobs
=o—Debt and the deficit —e—The environment =o-Social issues
Electricity —e—The cost of living and housing Indigenous issues
—o—Crime Immigration —o—Other
=e—Don't know —e—Relations with the US

*® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
Current data: April 2025



Campaign Attention:

Liberal and Conservative campaign see a 6-point and 5-point decrease in attention from previous wave

Have you read, seen or heard anything about [LEADER] and the [PARTY] in the last few days?
[asked of all respondents; n=1,200]

Apr. W3

Mark Carney and the Apr. W2
Liberals Apr. W1
Mar. W 4

Mar. W 3

Apr. W3
Apr. W2
Apr. W1
Mar. W 4
Mar. W 3

Pierre Poilievre and the
Conservative Party

Apr. W3
Jagmeet Singh and the Apr. W2

Apr. W1
NDP Mar. W 4

Mar. W 3

. Apr. W3
Yves-Francois Blanchet Apr. W2

and the Bloc* Apr. W1

Mar. W 4
Mar. W 3

B Yes Bl No

*® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP

Note: * indicates a small n size.



Campaign Attention:

Since mid-March, Liberals have lost 16-points while Conservatives at 43% marginally remained the same

Have you read, seen or heard anything about [LEADER] and the [PARTY] in the last few days?

[asked of all respondents n=1,200; only those choosing “Yes” shown]

63% B—
+
/ — =
—— 46%
—— —a
45% —® 43%
26%
M 26%
17%
15%
Mar. W 3 Mar. W 4 Apr. W1 Apr. W2 Apr. W3
—e—Pierre Poilievre and the Conservative Party -#-Mark Carney and the Liberals
=#=Jagmeet Singh and the NDP =>@=Yves-Frangois Blanchet and the Bloc
eo°
° N
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
Current data: April 2025



RSH Impact:

All leaders net favorability is higher since mid-March except Carney (3-pts down); Poilievre favourability 9-pts up

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable

towards [LEADER] and the [PARTY], or did it make no difference?
[asked of all respondents who had read, seen or heard about the party; LPCs, n=554; CPCs, n=511; NDP, n=315; Bloc, n=71]

Mark Carney and Apr. W3
. Apr. W2

the Liberals Apr. W1
Mar. W 4

Mar. W 3

Pierre Poilievre and 22;' w;
the Conservatives Apr. W1
Mar. W 4

Mar. W 3

Apr. W3

Jagmeet Singhand  ppr. w2
the NDP Apr. W1
Mar. W 4

Mar. W 3

Apr. W3

Yves-Frangois Apr. W2
Blanchet and the Apr. W1
Bloc* Mar. W 4
Mar. W 3

Note: * indicates a small n size.

19%
22%
22%

20% 18%

18%

21% 15%

22% 14%
20% 18%
19% 15%

16% .l

14% 20%
16% 15%
13% 20%
10% 15%
900 1 00

41%

27%
18%
22%
24%

H A lot more favourable

m Somewhat less favourable

25% 24%
23%
24%

o.

33%

B Somewhat more favourable

B A lot less favourable

27%
24%

B Made no difference

m Don't know

Net RSH
Impact

+15
+17
+18
+7
+18

+1
+1
+2
-2
-8

+5
+6
+7
-1
-6

+38
+16
+12
+23
+17



Top Four Mentions for Liberals and CPC:

Election promises dominate Carney mentions at 24%, while Poilievre's top mention is general negativity

And what have you read, seen or heard about Mark Carney and the Liberals in the last few days?

Have you read, seen or heard anything about Pierre Poilievre and the Conservative Party in the last few days?
[asked only of those who RSH about Mark Carney and the Liberals; n=554; Pierre Poilievre and the PCs; n=511]

Impact by RSH

Campaigning/election promises 24% 56% 26% 18%

Poll numbers 65% 21% 13% +52

Carney's stance on Trump and tariffs 70% 25% 5% +66

Y T Q0 T T
Ads/Social media presence/media coverage 38% 39% 23% +15
I O T
Negative-general 14% 3% 19% 79%,
Election Platform/Plan, Financial Plan 24% 43% 33% -9
Debates - positive/neutral 42% 33% 25% +18
91% 6% 2% +89

Positive-general

Did what you read, see or hear leave you feeling a lot more favourable, somewhat
more favourable, somewhat less favourable or a lot less favourable towards
[LEADER] and the [PARTY], or did it make no difference?

Note: Only top four shown here



Impact of RSH for Liberals:

Carney’s election promises are the most mentioned

And what have you read, seen or heard about Mark Carney and the Liberals in the last few days? [OPEN END] Impact by RSH

[asked only of those who RSH about Mark Carney and the Liberals; April W1 n=540; W2 n=522; W3 n=554]

April 2025 W3

Campaigning/election promises 24% 56% 26% 18%
Poll numbers 65% 21% 13% +52
"""""""""""""""""" Camey'sstanceon Trumpand tariffs [N 9% 000 o5 5% 466
(0] (0] 0
U Ads/Social media presence/media coverage [N 7% 000 _ T
38% 39% 23% +15

Debates - positive/neutral

His assets/blind trust/conflict of interests
Negative - general

Carney's lies and corruption/similar to Trudeau

Campaigning/election promises - 17%

His assets/blind trust/conflict of interests - 10%

Poll numbers _ 9%
N\ J

Build more houses and faster/helping home buyers
Carney's background and experience in finance

Other

None

Don't Know
Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown.



RSH for Liberals:

Canada, Carney, debate, and Trump are most mentioned; platform, tariffs, economy, carbon are also coming up

And what have you read, seen or heard about Mark Carney and the Liberals in the last few days? [OPEN END]
[asked only of those who RSH about Mark Carney and the Liberals; March W4 n=579; April W1 n=540, W2 n=522, W3 n=554]
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Impact of RSH for the CPC:

The top mentions include negative general impressions, concerns about the election platform or financial plan

Have you read, seen or heard anything about Pierre Poilievre and the Conservative Party in the last few days? [OPEN END]

[asked only of those who RSH about Pierre Poilievre and the PCs; April W1 n=460; W2 N=481; W3 n=511] ImpaCt by RSH
April 2025 W3 " More e, |No ifterence| _Lessav. | NET__
__________________________________________________ Negative-general [INININNIIIII—14% 3% 1% 7% 16
feeceeeeooooeeooo._...._Election Platform/Plan, Financial Plan _ | 8% 2% A% 3% 9
__________________________________________ Debates - positive/neutral | 6% . 46 3% »% M8
Positive-general 91% 6% 2% +89
Lower taxes (in general)
Ads -general
Making Homes Affordable/Build more homes
Three-strike system for criminals/tougher on crime
Poilievre is like Trump ApriI 2025 W2
Canada first - fighting for Canada (f e e e e e e = — _\|
Campaign and media (general) ICampaign and media (general) 9%I

Criticism of Liberal Party and Mark Carney

Three-strike system for
mi me N 8%
criminals/tougher on crime

Large crowds at rallies _ 8%
13%

Abolish carbon tax

Policies (general)

Negative (bashing, smearing) campaigning

Other

Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown.




RSH for the CPC:

The top mentions are Canada and Trump, followed by debate and taxes

Have you read, seen or heard anything about Pierre Poilievre and the Conservative Party in the last few days? [OPEN END]
[asked only of those who RSH about Pierre Poilievre and the PCs; March W4 n=508; April W1 n=460, W2 n=481, W3 n=511]
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Impact of RSH for New Democrats:

Singh’s campaign promises are gaining him favourability, but his poll numbers offset the effect

Have you read, seen or heard anything about Jagmeet Singh and the NDP in the last few days? [OPEN END] Impact by RSH
[asked only of those who RSH about Jagmeet Singh and the NDP; April W2 n=305; W3 n=315]
roril 2025 W3 T e o
________________________________________________________ Media/ads/campaicn NN 22% | %% SO% SRR
.. Dentalcare plan and other social programs | 16% S L . R R
Poll numbers 18% 37% 46% -28
Debate - Positive/neutral
Positive - general
Debate - Negative
NDP is a party for the people/workers
Negative - general April 2025 W2

Promising too much/cannot pay for promises

-

Media/ad i
Affordable housing edia/ads/campaign

Not running to win/running for minority govt/to hold others accountable Poll numbers

f——— | ——— -
Other | Dental care plan and other social
I programs
Donlt Know AEE WEE O EE S O - - - . - ' —
\ Affordable housing
Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown. Impact only shown for top 3 mentions due to small n-size.



RSH for New Democrats:

Top mentions for NDP remain more policy centered such as healthcare and housing, but also debate

Have you read, seen or heard anything about Jagmeet Singh and the NDP in the last few days? [OPEN END]
[asked only of those who RSH about Jagmeet Singh and the NDP; March W4 n=304; April W1 n=291, W2 n=305, W3 n=315]
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Impact of RSH Bloc Québécois:

Prioritizing Quebec interests is the top recall of Blanchet or the Bloc

And what have you read, seen or heard about Yves-Francois Blanchet and the Bloc Québécois in the last few days? [OPEN END]
[asked only of those who RSH about Yves-Francois Blanchet and the Bloc Québécois; April W2 n=64, W3 n=71]

April 2025 W3
Prioritizing Quebec interests and sovereignty 27%
Debates - positive/neutral 12%
Importance of a minority government 11%
Negative - general 9%
Positive - general 6%
Comments on Liberal Party and Mark Carney 5%
Election campaign/promises 5% April 2025 W2
Social media/media coverage 4%
Dealing with US and Trump tariffs 4% /
o Prioritizing Quebec interests 31%
Poll numbers 2% and sovereignty 0

Housing 2% P e \

Party/leader has no chance of winning 2% I Protecting the 16% I

. S \ border/immigration )

Protecting the border/immigration 2% |t/ -
Criticism of other parties/leaders 2%
Election campaign/promises 9%
Other 5%
None 2%

Don't Know 1% kSocial media/media coverage 7% /

Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown. Impact by RSH not shown due to small n-size.




Impact of RSH Bloc Québécois:

Top mentions are more identity politics Quebec, French, defending

And what have you read, seen or heard about Yves-Francois Blanchet and the Bloc Québécois in the last few days? [OPEN END]
[asked only of those who RSH about Yves-Francois Blanchet and the Bloc Québécois; March W4 n=49; April W1 n=51, W2 n=64, W3 n=71]
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Federal
Leaders’ Debate



Attention:

42% RSH something about the Federal leader’s debate; 29% of the whole sample watched at least one debate

Have you read, seen, or heard anything about the Federal leader’s Did you happen to watch or listen to either of the leaders' debates
debates held on Wednesday, April 16th and Thursday, April 17th? yourself?
[asked of all respondents, n=1,200] [asked of those who at least RSH about the debate; n=508]

8%

30%

42%

Yes, both Yes, only Yes, only Did not Don’t know
Wednesday's Thursday's watch or
debate debate listen to
o
M Yes H No ® Don't know o *
® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Expectations:

Poilievre’s NET expectation highest at +8 with 1-in-4 assessing performance as better than expected

For each leader, did they perform better than you expected, less well than you expected, or about as you expected in the leader’s debate?
[asked of respondents who at least RSH about debate; n=508] Net Exceeded

Expectations

Pierre Poilievre 19% +8

Mark Carney +3
Yves-Francois
+
Blanchet 2
Jagmeet Singh -11
B Better than expected B About as expected M Less well than expected ® Don’t know o ':
® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Pierre Poilievre:

Exceeded expectations only within CPCs (+47); net exceeded expectations lowest among NDP

For each leader, did they perform better than you expected, less well than you expected, or about as you expected in the leader’s debate?

Pierre Poilievre Net Exceeded
[asked of respondents who at least RSH about debate; n=508] .
Expectations

Liberals 11% -17

CPCs +47
NDP -34
Green/Other -4
Unaligned 8% 50% 11% 30% -3
W Better than Expected ~ M About as Expected M Less well than Expected ~ ® Don’t know o s
° INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Mark Carney:

30% NDPs think he performed better than expected; net exceeded expectations negative only among CPC

For each leader, did they perform better than you expected, less well than you expected, or about as you expected in the leader’s debate?

Mark Carney Net Exceeded
[asked of respondents who at least RSH about debate; n=508] .
Expectations

Liberals 40% 5%  10% +35

CPC -23

NDP +12
Green/Other +1
Unaligned 15% 40% 13% 31% +2

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP

B Better than Expected B About as Expected B Less well than Expected ® Don’t know



Yves-Francois Blanchet:

51% of Liberals think he performed as expected, and 19% don’t have an opinion

For each leader, did they perform better than you expected, less well than you expected, or about as you expected in the leader’s debate?

Yves-Francois Blanchet Net Exceeded
[asked of respondents who at least RSH about debate; n=508] .
Expectations

Liberals 9% 51% -11

CPCs +6
NDP -13
Green/Other 5% 12% +36
Unaligned 9% 34% 17% 39% -8
B Better than Expected ~ W About as Expected M Less well than Expected ~ ® Don’t know o....‘
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Jagmeet Singh:

Singh’s performance seen favourably only among NDPs; net exceeded expectations lowest among CPC

For each leader, did they perform better than you expected, less well than you expected, or about as you expected in the leader’s debate?

Jagmeet Singh Net Exceeded
[asked of respondents who at least RSH about debate; n=508] .
Expectations

Liberals 15% K
CPCs -28

NDP +26
Green/Other -3
Unaligned VA 45% 18% 30% 11

W Better than Expected ® About as Expected M Less well than Expected ® Don’t know X

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Winning:

Poilievre and Carney marginally tied in the Federal leader’s debate

In your opinion, which leader did the best in that debate?
[asked of those who RSH; n=508]

30%
28%

12%
9% )
7% 7% 6%
Mark Carney Pierre Poilievre Jagmeet Singh Yves-Francois Blanchet All did equally No one Don’t know
o
o °
® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Winning:

Poilievre led among those who watched both; 30% of Wednesday-only viewers preferred Carney

In your opinion, which leader did the best in that debate? By RSH about debate
[asked of those who RSH; n=508]

41% 42%
39%

35%

34%

30%

7%

4% 4% 4%

3% 3% 3%
0%
Yes, both Yes, only Wednesday's debate Yes, only Thursday's debate Did not watch or listen to +DK
B Mark Carney M Pierre Poilievre  ® Jagmeet Singh Yves-Francois Blanchet m® All did equally well B Noone ®Don’t know
o
° N
INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Winning:

Carney led with Liberal and NDP partisans; Poilievre topped overall, driven solely by CPC support

In your opinion, which leader did the best in that debate? By Partisanship
[asked of those who RSH; n=508]

67%

57%

45%

36%
32%

22% 22%
19%

11% 10%

8% 9% 9% 9%
5% 5% 5% [l 5% 4%
2%
CPC Liberal NDP Green/Other Unaligned
B Mark Carney M Pierre Poilievre M Jagmeet Singh Yves-Frangois Blanchet m All did equally well B Noone mDon’t know

o

o ?
L

INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP



Reaction to Trump



Attitude Towards President Trump:

Net excited among Canadians has been decreasing since the beginning of April

Does Donald J. Trump’s election as the US President leave you feeling excited or afraid?

[asked of all respondents, Nov. ‘24-Jan. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Jan. ‘25 W4 n=500; Feb. '25 W2 n=1,200; Feb. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Feb. ‘25 W4 n=1,200; Feb. ‘25 W5 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25
W1 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W2 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W4 n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W1 n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W2 n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W3 n=1,200]

Apr.
Apr.
Apr.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Jan.
Jan.

Jan

'25 W3
'25 W2
25 W1
'25 W4
'25 W3
25 W2
'25 W1
'25 W5
'25 W4
'25 W3
25 W2
25 W4
'25 W3
.25 W2
Nov. '24

5%
7%
7%

5%
5%

7%
5%
7%
7%
6%
6%
7%
8%
7%

7% 13% 16%
7% 12% 15%
7% 12% 13%
7% 12% 16%
6% 13% 14%
8% 14% 12%
7% 14% 14%
6% 14% 16%
9% 12% 14%
8% 15% 14%
9% 15% 16%
9% 18% 17%
12% 17% 17%
9% 15% 17%
10% 14% 15%

11%

B Very excited B Somewhat excited M A mix of excited and afraid

46%
48%
48%
47%
52%
48%
50%
45%
47%
46%
43%
36%
36%
38%
37%

® Somewhat afraid B Mostly afraid B Neither

11%
9%
11%
9%
9%
8%
8%
10%
8%
8%
9%
10%
8%
10%
9%

3%
2%
2%
2%
2%

4%

3%
2%

3%
2%

3%
3%
3%

4%
4%

m Don’t know

Net Excited



Engagement with U.S.-Canada Relationship:

Attention to U.S-Canadian relations down 7-points since previous wave

How closely are you following the news about the relationship between Canada and the US now Donald J. Trump is the President of the United States once again?
[asked of all respondents, Nov. ‘24-Jan. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Jan. ‘25 W4 n=500; Feb. ‘25 W2,3,4,5 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W1,2,3,4; Apr. ‘25 W1,2,3 n=1,200]

Apr.
Apr.
Apr.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Jan.
Jan.

Jan.

25 W3
25 W2
25 w1
25 W4
25 W3
25 W2
25w1
'25 W5
'25 W4
'25 W3
'25 W2
'25 W4
25 W3
25 W2

Nov. '24

Note: Question wording in Jan.’25 W3 and Nov.”24 was “How closely are you following the news about Donald J. Trump becoming the President of the United States?” Question wording in Jan. ‘25 W4 was “How closely are you
following the news about the relationship between Canada and the U.S. now that Donald J. Trump is becoming the President of the United States?”

28%
34%
36%
33%
34%
36%
38%
33%
30%
31%
35%
29%
30%
25%
32%

| Very closely

m Somewhat closely

42%
43%
42%
43%
44%
42%
39%
39%
44%
45%
45%
43%
43%
42%
39%

® Not very closely

B Not closely at all

New

8% 3%
5% 19

16% 5% 19
17% 6% 2%

15% 6% 19

12% 7% 3%

ey 6% 2%
17% 9% 2%
17% 7% 2%
16% 6% 2%

13% 5% 2%

17% 8% 3%
19% 6% 2%

9% 5%
17% 9% 3%

m Don't know




Provincial Leadership Approval:
ON sees a 7-point drop in provincial government approval on handling Trump; BC is up 3-points

0 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the [PROV] government is responding to issues resulting from Donald Trump’s Presidency?
[asked of all respondents; Mar. ‘25 W4 ON n=387, BC n=139, Apr. ‘25 W1 ON n=386, BC n=140, Apr. ‘25 W2 ON n=387, BC n=139, Apr. ‘25 W3 ON n=465, BC n=167]

British
Columbia

Ontario

8%

9% 6% 16%

89

Net Approval

9% 13%

12% 6% 7%

18%

15% 10%

6% 12%

22%

10% 2% 10%

19% 5%

6% 13%

22%

12%

7% 13%

12% 6%

20%

PE

9%

8% 13%

20%

8% 7%

22%

20%

8% 11%

27%

11%

21%

25%

11%

6%

19%

8%

6% 7%

7% 6% 9%

10% 7% 8%

8% 7% 8%

9%

7% 14%

17%

6% 5% 8%

10%

6% 14%

11%

10% 13%

9% 8%

21%

22%

9% 7% 6%

9% 8%

17%

W Strongly approve
B Somewhat disapprove

B Somewhat approve
W Strongly disapprove

12%

10%

M Neither approve nor disapprove

m Don’t know




90

Provincial Leadership Approval:
Net approval for Prairies remain unchanged, while Alberta’s marginally decreases by 1-pt since the April W2

e Do you approve or disapprove of the way the [PROV] government is responding to issues resulting from Donald Trump’s Presidency?
[asked of all respondents; Mar. ‘25 W4 AB n=111, Prairies n=64; Apr. ‘25 W1 AB n=111, Prairies n=66; Apr. ‘25 W2 AB n=111, Prairies n=64; Apr. ‘25 W3 AB n=133, Prairies n=77] Net Approval

Alberta

11% 11% 17%

7% 6% EA

pL 7% 4% 12%

15% 7% 19%

9% 7% 15%

Prairies

14% 9% 13%

9% 4% 14%

6% 3% 20%

29%

7% 5% 17%

16% 2% 9%

34%

22%

10% 4% 15%

34%

2% 3% 25%

W Strongly approve
B Somewhat disapprove

34%
B Somewhat approve
W Strongly disapprove

4% 3% 21%

M Neither approve nor disapprove

m Don’t know



Provincial Leadership Approval:

Provincial approval in QC on handling Trump drops 4 points, led by an 8% decline in strong approval

e Do you approve or disapprove of the way the [PROV] government is responding to issues resulting from Donald Trump’s Presidency?
[asked of all respondents; Mar. ‘25 W4 QC n=231, ATL n=67; Apr. ‘25 W1 QC n=230, ATL n=67; Apr. ‘25 W2 QC n=230, ATL n=67; Apr. ‘25 W3 QC n=277, ATL n=81]

91

Net Approval

11%

12%

12%

10%

10%

14%

10%

13%

8%

9%

10%

22%

5%

15% 8%

10%

E
A 14%

8% 14%

22%

21%
6% 6% 11%

10%

11%

32%

10% 16%
5% 18%

5% 4%

22%

10% 5%

24%
Atlantic '

23%

2% 3% 18%
9% 4% 14%

3% 11%

8% 6%

25%

22%

27%
4% 5%

8% 7%

5% 13%

25%
23%

14% 3% 4%

31%

32%
6% 4%

7% 3%

39%

39%
B Strongly approve

5% 3%

23%

B Somewhat disapprove

B Somewhat approve
M Strongly disapprove

B Neither approve nor disapprove
H Don’t know




Provincial Leadership Approval:

Among those who approve, 34% applaud the provincial effort in handling Trump

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who approve; n=158]

Approve

Premier/provincial government is handling Trump well 34%

Trump is a bully/need to stand up to Trump

Fight back/responding well on tariffs

Should take a stronger stance/not doing enough

Economic concerns/Canada should diversify trading partners/buy Canadian
Positive comment - general

Distrust of Trump/disapproval of Trump

Canada and its leader(s) is/should be united in standing up against Trump
We should avoid tough stances/work on building US relationship

Other P

“® INNOVATIVE

Current data: April 2025 !
P Don’t Know RESEARCH GROUP

Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown.




Provincial Leadership Approval W1, W2, and W3:

QC and AB most likely to approve due to their province/premier’s handling of Trump

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who approve, Apr. 25 W1, W2, and W3, n=479]

Approve

AB Prairies ON

(N=42) E¥Y) (N=230)

Premier/provincial government is
handling Trump well

Trump is a bully/need to stand up
to Trump

Atlantic

(N=41)

Fight back/responding well on
tariffs

Should take a stronger stance/not
doing enough

Economic concerns/Canada
should diversify trading
partners/buy Canadian

Positive comment - general

Distrust of Trump/disapproval of
Trump

Canada and its leader(s) is/should
be united in standing up against
Trump

We should avoid tough
stances/work on building US
relationship

Current data: April 2025 Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown



Provincial Leadership Disapproval:

One-third of those who disapprove their provincial government wish the leadership could take stronger stance

And why do you say that?[OPEN END] .
[asked of those who disapprove; n=68] Dlsapprove

Should take a stronger stance/not doing enough 31%

Distrust in our premier

We should avoid tough stances/work on building US relationship

Disagree on Premier/provincial government's handling of issue

Canada and its leader(s) is/should be united in standing up against Trump
Appeasing/pandering to Trump/supportive of Trump

Economic concerns/Canada should diversify trading partners/buy Canadian
Need more information/too early to decide

Distrust of Trump/disapproval of Trump

Other
eo°

Current data: April 2025 .. iN NOVATIVE

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP

Don't Know




Provincial Leadership Disapproval W1, W2, and W3 :

The main reason for disapproval is that respondents feel provincial government is not doing enough

And why do you say that?[OPEN END] .
[asked of those who disapprove; Apr. 25 W1, W2, and W3, n=175] Dlsapprove
Prairies Atlantic
(N=10) (N=9)

Should take a stronger
stance/not doing enough

Distrust in our premier

We should avoid tough
stances/work on building US
relationship

Disagree on Premier/provincial
government's handling of issue

Canada and its leader(s)
is/should be united in standing
up against Trump

Appeasing/pandering to
Trump/supportive of Trump

Economic concerns/Canada
should diversify trading
partners/buy Canadian

Need more information/too
early to decide

Distrust of Trump/disapproval of
Trump

Current data: April 2025 Note: Those with 1% and less are not shown



Provincial Leadership Approval:

Opinions among neutral respondents towards provincial leadership are mixed, 41% need more information

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]

[asked of those who are neutral; n=92]

Neutral

Need more information/too early to decide 41%

Should take a stronger stance/not doing enough

Disagree on Premier/provincial government's handling of issue
Distrust of Trump/disapproval of Trump

We should avoid tough stances/work on building US relationship
Economic concerns/Canada should diversify trading partners/buy Canadian
Premier/provincial government is handling Trump well

Need to have a plan/be ready

Canada and its leader(s) is/should be united in standing up against Trump
Fight back/responding well on tariffs

Distrust in our premier

Other
None P )
°o_ 2
' ®
Current data: April 2025 Don’t Know INNOVATIVE

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP



Federal Leadership Approval:

Federal government net approval has continued to decline since April W1 (6-pt drop); highest support among 55+

Apr.
Apr.
Apr.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Jan.
Jan.

Now thinking about the federal government, do you approve or disapprove of the way the Federal

government is responding to issues resulting from Donald Trump’s presidency?

[asked of all respondents, Jan. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Jan. ‘25 W4 n=500; Feb. '25 W2 n=1,200; Feb. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Feb. ‘25 W4 n=1,200;
Feb. ‘25 W5 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W1 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W2 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W4 n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W1 n=1,200;
Apr. 25 W2 n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W3 n=1,200]

25 W3
25 W2
25w1
25 w4
25 W3
25 W2
25w1
'25 W5
'25 W4
'25 W3
'25 W2
'25 W4
25 W3

18% 27% 21% 10% 8% 16%
23% 28% 17% 10%  10% 12%
23% 29% 18% 9% 9% 12%
20% 27% 19% 10% _ 10% 14%
19% 27% 21% 10% 9% 14%
22% 28% 17% 9% _ 10% 14%
27% 29% 15% 8% 9% 12%
16% 25% 19% 13% 12% 16%
15% 26% 21% 11% 12% 14%
17% 25% 22% 9% 12% 17%
22% 30% 21% 8% 10% 9%
11% 24% 22% 13% 11% 18%
11% pL 26% 15% 12% 12%

W Strongly approve
B Neither approve nor disapprove
B Strongly disapprove

® Somewhat approve
m Somewhat disapprove
® Don't know

Net Approval
+28%
+31%
+33%
+27%
+28%
+31%
+39%
+16%
+18%
+21%
+34%
+11%

+7%

Segmentation

Those who say ‘Approve’

Gender
Men
Women
Age
18-34
35-54
55+
Region
BC
Alberta
Prairies
Ontario
Quebec
Atlantic
Party ID
Liberal
Conservative
NDP
Green/Other
Unaligned

48%
43%

37%
43%
53%

51%
38%
40%
48%
44%
43%

66%

61%




Federal Leadership Approval:

Top-3 reasons for Carney’s approval relate to his approach dealing with Trump

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who approve; n=175]

Approve
Agree with his approach in handling Trump 31%
Trump is a bully/need to stand up against Trump 27%

Support the approach taken to stand up against Trump (e.g. imposing tariffs)
Should take a stronger stance/not doing enough

Need more information/too early to decide

Carney is a strong/competent leader

Positive comment - general

Distrust Trump/disapproval of Trump

Other
None
eo°
o !
Don't Know ®
Current data: April 2025 INNOVATIVE

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP



Federal Leadership Approval:

Of those who approve of the federal government, most mention Trump, Carney and tariffs as reasons why

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who approve; n=154]

Approve

respect

believe Rt
economyjobCOunter fighting

may et sure

9 e
government IlkJee Ie(:Sountrles e’fre

wans standing [°PO"® give

put m federal et
Canadia—nl-ru p |efee| rigwé)rk needs

doit stron - approach
countr}gMaée';k th|nk S far Ileear

S€ est ”
Canadians Ca ' ey way
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Federal Leadership Disapproval:

Desire for stronger stance and distrust fuels disapproval of the federal leadership

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]

[asked of those who disapprove; n=78]

Disapprove
Should take a stronger stance/not doing enough 28%
Distrust the government to take the necessary actions 24%

Too aggressive/don't want to escalate things

Distrust Trump/disapproval of Trump

He is a weak/inexperienced leader

We should avoid tough stances/strengthen US relationship
Trump is a bully/need to stand up against Trump

Negative comment - general

Need more information/too early to decide

Other
eo°

“® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GRCUP

None

Current data: April 2025
Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”.



Federal Leadership Disapproval:

Distrust and disagreement in Liberal’s and Carney’s handling Trump and tariffs

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who disapprove; n=60]
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Federal Leadership Approval:

A quarter of neutral respondents want more information; 1-in-10 feel more should be done

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]

[asked of those who are neutral; n=75]

Neutral

Need more information/too early to decide 26%
Should take a stronger stance/not doing enough

No personal impact/indifferent

Too aggressive/don't want to escalate things

Agree with his approach in handling Trump

Distrust Trump/disapproval of Trump

Support the approach taken to stand up against Trump (e.g. imposing tariffs)
Canada needs a new leader to handle the situation with Trump

Canada and its leader is/should be united in standing up to Trump

Negative comment - general

Distrust the government to take the necessary actions

Trump is a bully/need to stand up against Trump

Other
None : °.
Don't Know * INNOVATIVE

Current data: April 2025

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP



Pierre Poilievre and the Conservatives’ Approach:

Net approval has remained directionally increased since the beginning of April; the highest approval in Alberta

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Pierre Poilievre and the Conservative Party is responding to Segmentation

issues resulting from Donald Trump’s presidency? Those who say “Approve’

[asked of all respondents, Jan. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Jan. ‘25 W4 n=500; Feb. '25 W2 n=1,200; Feb. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Feb. ‘25 W4 n=1,200; Gender

Feb. ‘25 W5 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W1 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W2 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W3 n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W4 n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W1 n=1,200; Men 33%

Apr. 25 W2 n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W3 n=1,200] Women 27%

Net Approval Age
Apr. '25 W3 13% 17% 23% 10% 14% 23% +6% 18-34 32%
Apr.25 W2 |EEETSA 18% 23% 11% 17% 18% +4% 355'24 33%
Apr.'25 W1 14% 16% 20% 10% 17% 23% +3% +Region 26%
Mar. '25 W4 11% 18% 23% A 16% 22% +2% BC 30%
Mar. '25 W3  [IET}Z 17% 23% A 16% 24% +1% Alberta 39%
Mar. '25 W2 12% 20% 19% 9% 17% P ETA +6% Prairies 20%
Mar. '25 W1 13% 17% 20% 10% 15% 25% +5% Ontario 34%
Feb. '25 W5 12% 17% 21% 11% 15% 25% +3% Quebec 19%
Feb.'25 W4 |[EETA 18% 20% A 17% 25% 0% Atlantic 33%
Feb.'25W3 ETA 18% 23% 11% 16% 22% +1% _ ParyD
| o Liberal 16%
Feb. '25 W2 12% 16% 18% 7% 14% 32% +6% c .
onservative 63%
Jan.'25 W4 T2 20% 22% 8% 12% 28% +9% NDP
Jan.'25 W3 [IETA 15% 19% 8% 13% 35% +3% Green/Other
W Strongly approve m Somewhat approve Unaligned
M Neither approve nor disapprove B Somewhat disapprove

B Strongly disapprove

m Don't know




Pierre Poilievre and the Conservatives’ Approach:

Of those who approve of Poilievre’s approach, over half (60%) agree with his approach to handling Trump

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who approve; n=105]

Approve
Agree with his approach/policies in handling Trump 60%

He is a capable/knowledgeable leader

He will appease Trump/will not stand up for Canada
Positive comment - general

Lacks a plan or strategy/indecisive leadership
Disagree with his approach/policies in handling Trump

Don't know enough about him/his policies

He will work with Trump/strengthen US relationship
Other 7%

None . 5%
eo°
®

Don't K 9 ®
Current data: April 2025 on now 3% IN NOVATIVE

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP




Pierre Poilievre and the Conservatives’ Approach:

His approach to handling Trump is associated with words such as strong

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who approve; n=108]
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Pierre Poilievre and the Conservatives’ Approach:

Nearly half of those who disapprove Poilievre find him Trump-aligned

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who disapprove; n=75]

Disapprove

He will appease Trump/will not stand up for Canada _ 47%

Lacks a plan or strategy/indecisive leadership - 13%

Negative comment - general - 8%
Disagree with his approach/policies in handling Trump - 8%

Disapprove of/dislike/do not trust Poilievre . 7%

Other 8%
None - 7%
P
Don't Know 1% .O :
Current data: April 2025 F INNOVATIVE
RESEARCH GROUP

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”.



Pierre Poilievre and the Conservatives’ Approach:

Poilievre critics use words such as sneaky, tough, strong, Trump to describe disapproval

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who disapprove; n=85]

Disapprove
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Current data: April 2025
Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”.
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Pierre Poilievre and the Conservatives’ Approach:

Neutral respondents either see Poilievre as lacking strategy or don’t know enough about him

And why do you say that?[OPEN END]
[asked of those who are neutral; n=73]

Neutral

Lacks a plan or strategy/indecisive leadership 19%

Don't know enough about him/his policies 16%

He will appease Trump/will not stand up for Canada

Indifferent/neutral

Too soon to tell/he is not the current Prime Minister

Agree with his approach/policies in handling Trump

Disapprove of/dislike/do not trust Poilievre

Disagree with his approach/policies in handling Trump

Poilievre should prioritize Canada and unite with others against Trump

Negative comment - general

Other
None o°
Dot Know “® INNOVATIVE

Current data: April 2025

Note: Those with 1% and less combined with “Other”. RESEARCH GROUP



Best Leader for Canada-US Relations Tracking:

Carney dropped 3-points since the last wave, but remains 11-points ahead of Poilievre

Which of the following leaders do you believe is best equipped to handle Canada-US relations during Trump’s renewed presidency?
[asked of all respondents, Feb. ‘25 W2, W3, W4, W5 each n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W1, W2, W3, W4 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W1, W2 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W3 n=1,200]

43%

37% .\ Mark Carney
34% o—

——l)
+
33%
Pierre Poilievre
Feb-25 W2 Feb-25 W3 Feb-25 W4 Feb-25 W5 Mar-25 W1 Mar-25 W2 Mar-25 W3 Mar-25 W4 Apr-25 W1 Apr-25 W2 Apr-25 W3

—e—Pierre Poilievre —e=Mark Carney



Best Leader for Canada-US Relations BY Afraid:

Over half (52%) of those ‘afraid’ of Trump’s presidency favour Carney, down 7 points since the last wave

Which of the following leaders do you believe is best equipped to handle Canada-US relations during Trump’s renewed presidency? BY ATTITUDE

TOWARDS TRUMP
[asked of all respondents; Feb. ‘25 W2, W3, W4, W5 each n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W1, W2, W3, W4 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W1, W2 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W3 n=1,200]

Afraid

Attitude to
Trump

”',4 ‘ 59%
b 55% = ~—
0% ——51% = 52%
Mark Carney a8%=——_ 7
45% 45% 44% 45% —~__
40%
23% 23% — T~ 24% 24% 25%
oy T 2% o - 2% 0% —— 0%~

- e - o -
S P em - - s
- - adil

Pierre
POiIievre 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Feb. '25 W2 Feb. '25 W3 Feb. '25 W4 Feb. '25 W5 Mar. '25 W1Mar. '25 W2Mar. '25 W3Mar. '25 W4 Apr. '25 W1 Apr. '25 W2 Apr. '25 W3

= Mark Carney = = Neither = = Don'tknow =——Pierre Poilievre



Best Leader for Canada-US Relations BY Mix of Excited/Afraid:

44% of those with mixed feelings about Trump’s presidency favour Poilievre

Which of the following leaders do you believe is best equipped to handle Canada-US relations during Trump’s renewed presidency? BY ATTITUDE

TOWARDS TRUMP
[asked of all respondents, Feb. ‘25 W2, W3, W4, W5 each n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W1, W2, W3, W4 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W1, W2 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W3 n=1,200]

A mix of excited/afraid

8
$8
s 3
g8
<
649% — 66%
60%
) 56% 56%— °\57%\ %% 54%
Pierre 0
49% / \
Poilievre 44% 44%
35%
0 0
(o)
17% —— 9%/2%\20%/
) O S —— - -~ - .
MarkCarney S S ST T T = - ——- - -::’-—-‘_-..____ = e e e — _ _ ,—'z‘

Feb. '25 W2 Feb. '25 W3 Feb. '25 W4 Feb. '25 W5 Mar. 25 W1 Mar. '25 W2 Mar. '25 W3 Mar. '25 W4 Apr. '25 W1 Apr. 25 W2 Apr. '25 W3

= Mark Carney = = Neither = = Don't know =—Pierre Poilievre



Best Leader for Canada-US Relations:

62% of those excited about Trump’s presidency favour Poilievre

Which of the following leaders do you believe is best equipped to handle Canada-US relations during Trump’s renewed presidency? BY ATTITUDE

TOWARDS TRUMP
[asked of all respondents; Feb. 25 W2, W3, W4, W5 each n=1,200; Mar. ‘25 W1, W2, W3, W4 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W1, W2 each n=1,200; Apr. ‘25 W3 n=1,200]

Excited

Attitude to
Trump

69%\
63% 64% 0
6 62% \ R . R 62% 62%
(o]
Pierre 55% ’
Poilievre
32%
0 \
559 28% m——— 25% — 27% —— 240 = 26%
c— T~ 21%
18% = 19% 17%
_-___--~ —’——----—~--~ ———"\~

Feb. '25 W2 Feb. 25 W3 Feb. '25 W4 Feb. '25 W5 Mar. '25 W1 Mar. '25 W2 Mar. '25 W3 Mar. '25 W4 Apr.'25 W1 Apr. '25 W2 Apr. '25 W3

Pierre Poilievre

= Mark Carney = = Neither = = Don't know
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Survey Methodology — Week 3

. Unweighted Unweighted Weighted Weighted
These are the results of an online survey conducted between (n? 8 g g

: : (%) () (%)
April 215t and April 239, 2025.
Men 18-34 189 12.0% 161 13.5%
Method: This online survey was conducted and sponsored by Innovative
Research Group Inc. using INNOVATIVE's Canada 20/20 national research panel m 271 17.2% 191 16.0%
with additional respondents from Lucid, a leading provider of online sample.
Each survey is administered to a series of randomly selected samples from the 253 16.0% 226 18.9%
panel and weighted to ensure that the overall sample's composition reflects that
of the actual Canadian population according to Census data. Women 18-34 234 14.8% 160 13.5%
Sample Size: n=1,584 Canadian citizens, 18 years or older. The results are . .
nationally weighted to n=1,200 based on Census data from Statistics Canada. 296 18.8% 199 16.7%
Field Dates: April 21st to April 23rd, 2025. 334 21.2% 256 21.5%
Weighting: Results for Canada are weighted by age, gender, region, education,
and self-reported federal past vote to ensure that the overall sample’s
composition reflects that of the actual population according to Census data. British Columbia 217 13.7% 167 13.9%
Weighted and unweighted frequencies are reported in the table.
Margin of Error: This is a representative sample. However, since the online survey Alberta 189 11.9% 133 11.1%
was not a random probability-based sample, a margin of error cannot be
. . . . 105 6.6% 77 6.4%
calculated. Statements about margins of sampling error or population estimates
do not apply to most online panels.
597 37.7% 465 38.7%
Note: Graphs may not always total 100% due to rounding values rather than
any error in data. Sums are added before rounding numbers. 118 7.4% 81 6.7%




Survey Methodology - Debate

. Unweighted Unweighted Weighted Weighted
These are the results of an online survey conducted between (n? (%g) (i) (‘;)

April 17t and April 21th, 2025.
Men 18-34 144 11.1% 135 13.5%
Method: This online survey was conducted and sponsored by Innovative
Research Group Inc. using INNOVATIVE's Canada 20/20 national research panel m 198 15.2% 158 15.9%
with additional respondents from Lucid, a leading provider of online sample.
Each survey is administered to a series of randomly selected samples from the 288 22 1% 194 19.5%
panel and weighted to ensure that the overall sample's composition reflects that
of the actual Canadian population according to Census data. Women 18-34 153 11.8% 130 13.1%
Sample Size: n=1,305 Canadian citizens, 18 years or older. The results are . .
nationally weighted to n=1,200 based on Census data from Statistics Canada. 233 17.9% 165 16.5%
Field Dates: April 17t to April 21, 2025. 285 21.9% 214 21.5%
Weighting: Results for Canada are weighted by age, gender, region, education,
and self-reported federal past vote to ensure that the overall sample’s
composition reflects that of the actual population according to Census data. British Columbia 208 15.9% 142 14.2%
Weighted and unweighted frequencies are reported in the table.
Margin of Error: This is a representative sample. However, since the online survey Alberta 179 13.7% 111 11.1%
was not a random probability-based sample, a margin of error cannot be
. . . . 88 6.7% 64 6.4%
calculated. Statements about margins of sampling error or population estimates
do not apply to most online panels.
458 35.1% 386 38.6%
Note: Graphs may not always total 100% due to rounding values rather than
any error in data. Sums are added before rounding numbers. 98 7.5% 67 6.7%




Survey Methodology - Strategic

. Unweighted Unweighted Weighted Weighted
These are the results of an online survey conducted between (n? 8 g g

) ) (%) (n) (%)
April 15t and April 20t", 2025.
Men 18-34 243 10.6% 263 13.2%
Method: This online survey was conducted and sponsored by Innovative
Research Group Inc. using INNOVATIVE's Canada 20/20 national research panel m 334 14.5% 309 15.6%
with additional respondents from Lucid, a leading provider of online sample.
Each survey is administered to a series of randomly selected samples from the 480 20.9% 389 19.6%
panel and weighted to ensure that the overall sample's composition reflects that
of the actual Canadian population according to Census data. Women 18-34 317 13.8% 263 13.2%
Sample Size: n=2,311 Canadian citizens, 18 years or older. The results are . .
nationally weighted to n=2,000 based on Census data from Statistics Canada. 395 17.2% 328 16.5%
Field Dates: April 15t to April 20t, 2025. 531 23.1% 432 21.8%
Weighting: Results for Canada are weighted by age, gender, region, education,
and self-reported federal past vote to ensure that the overall sample’s
composition reflects that of the actual population according to Census data. British Columbia 329 14.2% 278 13.9%
Weighted and unweighted frequencies are reported in the table.
Margin of Error: This is a representative sample. However, since the online survey Alberta 302 13.1% 222 11.1%
was not a random probability-based sample, a margin of error cannot be
. . . . 175 7.6% 129 6.4%
calculated. Statements about margins of sampling error or population estimates
do not apply to most online panels.
828 35.8% 774 38.7%
Note: Graphs may not always total 100% due to rounding values rather than
any error in data. Sums are added before rounding numbers. 186 8% 135 6.7%




For more information, please contact:

Greg Lyle

President

(t) 416-642-6429

(e) glyle@innovativeresearch.ca

Jia He Alison Gui Yam Wachiralappaitoon  Trisha Shah
Research Analyst Consultant Consultant Consultant

Building Understanding

© 2025 Copyright Innovative Research Group Inc.

Miao Yu

Senior Consultant

Marina Mandic g @

“® iINNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Key Voter Segments
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Time for Change
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: Federal Vote
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50
	Slide 51: Leadership
	Slide 52
	Slide 53
	Slide 54
	Slide 55
	Slide 56
	Slide 57
	Slide 58
	Slide 59
	Slide 60
	Slide 61
	Slide 62: Campaign Momentum
	Slide 63
	Slide 64
	Slide 65
	Slide 66
	Slide 67
	Slide 68
	Slide 69
	Slide 70
	Slide 71
	Slide 72
	Slide 73
	Slide 74
	Slide 75
	Slide 76: Federal  Leaders’ Debate
	Slide 77
	Slide 78
	Slide 79
	Slide 80
	Slide 81
	Slide 82
	Slide 83
	Slide 84
	Slide 85
	Slide 86: Reaction to Trump
	Slide 87
	Slide 88
	Slide 89
	Slide 90
	Slide 91
	Slide 92
	Slide 93
	Slide 94
	Slide 95
	Slide 96
	Slide 97
	Slide 98
	Slide 99
	Slide 100
	Slide 101
	Slide 102
	Slide 103
	Slide 104
	Slide 105
	Slide 106
	Slide 107
	Slide 108
	Slide 109
	Slide 110
	Slide 111
	Slide 112
	Slide 113: Methodology
	Slide 114
	Slide 115
	Slide 116
	Slide 117


